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l. A1;PELLATE DECIS!ONS - JACKSON ENTERPRISES, INC~ v., ·P_ATERSON 

'JACKSON ENTERPRISES,· INC.,. 
.t/a Jackson's Liquors, . · 

.P,.ppellant, 

v. 

.BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. CONTROL FOR THE CITY~OF PATERSO~,) 

· Respondents) 

~ - -·~ - - - ~ -·- ~ - - - ~·- ~) 

ON 'APPEAL 
. CONCLUSIONS 

. AND· ORDER .. 

· Herman W. Steinberg, Esq~, Attorney for AppellantQ · 
Theodore D. Rosenberg,_ Esq*~ by William J. Rosenberg, Esq., 

Attorney for Respondento 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the f6llowing Repo~t:h~rein: 

Hearer's Renart· 

\ 

This is an ~ppeal from the action of respondent in adjudging 
appellant guilty of hindering and dela~ring an investigation, in viola­
tion of R.S .. 33:1-35., Appellant•·s premises are located at 220 Grahmn 
Ave_nue, Paterson~ · 

. By order' ·or respondent. dated December 17, 1964, appellant's 
Pl~nary Retail Distribution License D-70 was suspended for ten days 
effective January 4, 1965.. Upon filing of the appeal, the Director 
entered an order dated January 4, 1965, staying the suspension until 
further order herein. R., S:,. 33: 1-31 ~ · 

; . . , Appellant contends iri .. its petition of appeal that the evi-
d~nc~ presented at the·hearing before respondent was in~ufficient to 
substantiate a finding of guilty on the. charge preferred and.prays that 
respondent's action be· reversed. · .. . . . . . 

In an answer fi~ed, re~pondent ~onterids that based on. all of 
the eviden~e before it, the determination was·fair _and reasonable. 

. . 

-'fhe appeal wa.s heard de .nova; pu~suant' to ·Rtil8' '6. of State 
R~gulation N6. l5o The stenographic transcript ~f -the hearing below 
"was .supmitted in .accorda'ri.ce.with· Rule 8 of State"Regul°ation No. 15' and 
wa~. supplemented at .the hear:ing _by· the testimony of Joseph J·aclcson. 

. ' . . 

·officer Andrew··snover" te'stified that at a.bout 7:Ji,5_.p.m. on . 
. December 5, 1964, as he was . "issuing a summons to a car parlced ... in o. 
·,prohibited area" which· was obstructing traffic, a man (subsequently 
'identified·_as JbsePh·~ackson) came out of a liquor store and direct~d 
an_ indecent remark' to him; that he stopped writing the sur.nmons and 

·.· .. followed Jackson into the liquor .. store. where he ·found him "behind the 
:·:~:counter.''; that. when he ~equested· J'ackson to repeat wha't he ·had said 
·_.·,out.side,' Ja.cl{son «stated, .. ·n'All you. cops ;is good f'or is, giving out tir;Jrn·ts".; 

'that·ther.e. wer~ .... !'a·.lot or',peo'ple. ir1 .. t.he· :store"' .. c{S Officer Baumann Ctirne i.n; 
... · ·,.1· 
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·th.a.t.after some conversation with Jackson, the latter inquired if he 
(Snover) wanted anything and, when he told him that he did not,.Jackson 

·:said to get out~ ·He then asked Jackson for the liquor license and was 
~old that he did not have any. Another man in the store made a threat· . 
coupled with .indecent language, a-a a result·· of which Snover and his fellow­

. officer chased the.man out of the premises and _apprehended him on the stree1 
some distance away@ . ' . 

\ 

. About forty-five minutes thereafter, Snover returned to .the li-
. censed liquor ·establishment accompanied by Officer Baumann, .Sergeant Klikie1 
... and twq other police officers.. Upon entering the premises, Sergeant Klikie1 
.asked· for ~he liquor license and Jackson.said, "Up there on the wall." 
· Sergeant Klikier then requested Jackson to take down. the 11.cense a.nd show· i 1 
.to him. To this Jackson said,.· "They are behind you on the wall." In respox 
. thereto, Sergeant Kl:ikier ~aid; "If you don v t bring down your liquor 11:- . 
ce_nse you 1 re go·ing ·to be w;ri tten up G n Jackson, in answer "thereto, told the· 
sergeant to "Go ahead and write ·me upe .w The s.ergeant theri.'directed Officer 

. Bauma.nn .to obtain the. desired information from the liquor license on the 

.wall. Snover and his fellow-officers remained on this visit:for a. period· 
of approximately ten minutes. · 

. On cross examinationt Officer Snover, when asked ·whether the 11-· 
cense was readily accessible, stated, 1vwe11, yes. You c~uld s~~ ~hem" and· . 
other than a ·chair there was. nothing to obstruct the view o·f anyone· looking 
at _the license hangi~g on the-wallo · · 

. . Officer Edward Baumann substantially corroborated t~e:· testimony·" 
9f Officer· Snover concerning· what took place on appellant!s p'remises on._ 
the. two visits in question. However, he estj_mat.ed that on the second -.-. · 
occasion, h:e. remained in the ·premises for n approximat.ely half ·an hour."· . 
.Moreover; Officer Baumann testified that Jackson did nothing in.a physicaL 
sense _to prevent an investigation of ·the lic·ensed premises.· · · · 

. Serge~nt John Klikier testified that at "about 8:30" .. he and ·rour 
.otp~r- police officers,. including .Officers Baumann and Snover, entered . 
appellant•s ... licen~ed premises; that after Jackson identified"himself ·as,.· 
the owner of. the -liquor establishment, he advised him that he- desired. to .. 
see. the. liql;lor license; that- in .response theretoj) Jackson stat_ed, 1''It' s up\ 

·there on th_e wa11n and when .. he directed him to take it down; ·Jacksqn told. 
him, ·"It's tip there if you want to see it"; that "I asked him. three ti~es~: 
.. and .. all the time I am asking .. him he is just pushing me off.· .. He is. walkii+g, 
back and forth behind ·the counter"; that v•He refused me,··: That's the accoun~ 
of: my . being. t;_here D I was in there only about ten minutes.'~/'.. · · __ · · · · 

•.,_· . 

. . On. cross examination Sergeant Klikler testified· thaf)1e told 
Jackstrn, "I warit ·to. see your license 1 consumption license. I .said· 'con·­
sumption '.license'·"· In answer to a ·question whether· he reinembered_'exactly 
wha_t he said, Klikier testified; ''Not verbatim, no. Wor~s to that· effect ... 

During further cross examination of the sergeant he wa$ asked if 
it· was not· quite· possible that he asked· Jaclcson for his license, to which 
he responded, "That was the first time when the officer asked him"; that. 
after asking Jackeon to remove the liquor license from the wall and· he 
failed to do so, he then advised Jackson, nrf you don•t take it down I'm 
going ·to wr:Lte you up on the. A.B.c.n Jackson said, 11 Go ahead and write. 
me up." · 

.. . Joseph Jackson (a stoclcholder in appellant corporation):: testified 
that on the night of December 5, 1961~, he had some conversation with Off icH: 
Snover when the latter was making out a summons to be placed on his·ca.r .for 
·an. alleged parking violation; that he did not make a vulgar remark .to tht3 
offic~:r; that when Officer Snover came into the premises and _asked him for . 

. his license, he· told him that he did not hc.r:.rc the lieense; that it was his 
, .... I 
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impre~sion that the officer was ~eferring to his driver1s license which 
at ·the time was· in his car. Jr:ickson further testified that some time 
after Officer Snover and Officer Baumann (who )had also entered the store) 
left, they both returned accompanied by Sergeant Klikier arid several other 
officers; that the sergeant first asked him for his license and, when he 

1·told him he did not have it, the sergea.nt inquired whether or not he. 
(Jacksbn) was the owner of the liquor store and, when he said that he was, 
Sergeant Klikier said, "Where is your liquor license." Jackson testified 
that he "told him they were on the wall in back of him"; that the sergeant 
then asked h"im to ·remove it and, when Ja.clrnon said that the license was 
"right. in back of you. You can see, nothing obstructihg, nothing· blocking 
them right in· back of you",, the sergeant said, "Write him up as a disorder-
ly person." 

Charles Burgess; employed by appellant, testified concerning 
the incidents which had occurred on the two occasions when the officers 
were, at the licensed premiseso His testimony substantially corroborated 
that of Jackson~ 

. All of the witnesses who testified were in agreement that. there 
were a. number of customers in appellant's establishment on each occasion 
when the police1 were there .. Jackson produced a sketch which he had pre-: 
pared showing the part of the licensed premises where the officers, cus­
tomers, Burgess and himself were at the time in question. Although the 
sketch was not drawn to sea.le, the testimony of Jackson was that the part 
of the store wherein the incidents occurred is from five to· five and one­
half feet in width; that as one enters the front door, to the left is a 
ccpurit$·r running the length of the 'store. Thus it is apparent that conges-
tion wo~,ld result if a number of persons a.re in the store. · 

It is understandable that under the circum.stances existing on 
the evening in question, in contrast to incidents v..rhich may have occurred 
under normal conditions, there would be a tendency for.persons directly 
involved to be somewhat confused.. Officer Snover stated that.when he 
entered the licensed premises, he was interested in the liquor license, 
although the matter then under consideration concerned an alleged park­
ing violationo There is no evidence that a violation of the Alcoholic 
Beverag? Lc\w or regulations was in any way involved. The entrance of 
the~officers into the licensed premises arose by virtue of a rematk 
all~gedly ma.de by Jackson, who admitted that he made a remark criticiz­
ing ~olice officer~ but denied that he used indecent language. Jackson 
conterided that he was under the impression that Officer Snover wanted to 
examihe his driver's license, which he claimed was in his car at the time. 

At the conclusion of the ·hearing before respondent, "a brief 
recess" was taken and upon the return of the members of respondent Board,· 
Cammi s sioner Cheevers (chairman) made .-the fallowing announcement: 

nBased upon the testimony presented we feel that 
the statements presented by the Paterson police offi­
cers are believable. W~ believe they were telling the 
truth as far as what happened in the liquor store. 

"We feel it is incumbent upon the licensee at all 
times to cooperate with the police officers when they 
come-in ~nd ask for a license. If the license is per­
man~ntly affixed to the wall and clear for anyone to 
see, he could have called it to the attention of the 
officers and he could have brought the officers over 
to the wall and have pointed it out to themo 

"Further, ba:sed upon the s tc: ternent~;; we find. th~ 
defendant guilty of the chnrges preferredo 

"We are going to impose a closing penalty of ten 
days effective JanµCJry the. L~.th." 



PAGE 4 BULLETIN ·16L) 

I agree in principle with the remarks mad~ by Chairman· 
Cheeverso It is necessary that there should be cooperation between 
liquor lic~nsees and police officers when they are engaged in an 

. inspection· of licensed premises. However, in the matter now under 
consideration, the inspection of appellant's premises was.not the. 
result of· an alleged violati-on of the liquor;laws but an outgrowth 
of_ an -alleged parking violation occurring on the public-str~et. 
There is no dispute that.the license ce·rtificate was conspicuously 
displayed on th~ licensed premises in such plain view as to· be· 
easily:: read by all persons visiting such premises. Rule 16 of· State 
Regulation.No" 20. It would have. been better if Jackson had taken 
the certificate from the wall as requested, and thus hav~ avoided 
the resulting disciplinary proceedings and the needless anxiety.and. 
expense resulting therefrome After careful examination of all the 
facts and circumstances in this matter, I am satisfied that there is 
insufficient evidence herein to support the charge that appellant 
was guilty of hindering ap investigation within(· the meaning of · 
R.Sa 33:1-35. 

. Therefore, I recommend that an order be entered herein 
revers.ing the action of respondent. 

. ' 

Conclusions and Order · 1
" 

No exceptions to the Hearer's Report were filed within the 
·.time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15" · 

·\ 
\ 

. Having carefully examined the transcript of the proceedings 
before respondent Board and the transcript of the appeal proceedings 
herein, I concur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and 
adopt his recommendation. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of March, 1965, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same 
is hereby reversed. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 



'BULI.1ETIN 1613 

· 2 ~ 'OBj·ECTIONS ~[10 rrRAN_SFER OF MUNICIPAL LICENSE BY THE DIRECTOR HELD 
TO BE _WITHOUT MER!To 

I 

In the Matter of Objection? to the J 
Transfer of: 'Plenary Retail Consumption· 
License C-1012 from ) 

The Nassau Club of ~rinceton, 
New Jersey 

6 Mercer Street 
Princeton,!i N,, J. 

to 

Timothy J~ Sheehan, Jre· 

) 

) 

) 

) 

190 Nassau Street ) 
_ Prinpeton, Ne J. _ . 

-~-----------------1 

CONCLUf)!QNS 

Samuel Fe Penza, Esq., Attorney-for the Applicant. 
Bruce:H. French, Esq., .Attorney for the Nassau Club of Princeton 
Ob~ectors, Pr~ se$ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report.herein: 

·Heareris Report 

This is an application filed by Timothy J. Sheehan, Jr. 
for a person-to-person ang place-to-place transfer of a 1964-65 
plenary retail consumption license .from The Nassau Club of Princeton, 
New· Jersey to Timothy J. Sheehan, Jr. and from premises 6 Mercer Street 
to premises to be constructed at 190 Nassau Street in the Borowgh of 
Princeton.- The ap'plication was filed with the Director ·who had 'issued 
the saj,d license to the said Nassau Club of Pr_inceton, New Jersey­
because members thereof are also members of the local issuing authority. 
R • S • 3 3 : 1-2 Q.,. - -. 

The Borough Council, after hearing the matter of the appli­
cation fcir transfer in ·question, on December 29, 1964 adopted a resolu­
tion which provides as follows: 

"WHEREAS,. Timothy S;he-ehan of Princeton, New Jersey 
has informed this body that he intends to apply to the 
Director of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the State of· 
New Jersey for the transfer .to him_of the Plenary Re~­
tail ConsU:mptfon -license heretofore issued to the Nassau 
Club of Princeton, New Jersey; and has.filed with this 
body a copy of the application which he intends, to 
present to the Director, and · 

"WHEHE:AS, said application is being·made to the 
Director . .- be·cause of -the fact that this body is unable 
to pass upon the same a.s issuing. authority,' due to the 
fact that the Mayor and Members of Council are lnter~sted 
indirectly in s~.id ar)plica tion, · nnd _ 

_ "'vJHEREAS, the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Con­
. trol; befcire issuing such license, requires a·resolution 
setting forth that this body has no objection to the 
issuance thereof and cortsents thereto; 

"NOW' 'JTIEHEFORE, BE'. IT HESOLVED, that the Mayor and 
Council of. the borough-of Princeton\has no qbjection arid 
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consents to the !ransfer of the Plenary ttetail Consump­
tion license tormerly issued to the .1.'Jassau t,;lub to 
Timothy bheehan f'a:r; premises tci be constructed at·t90 
Nassau tJtreet, 1-'rinceton, l\Je'W Jersey for the remainder 
of th~ 1964-65.licensing period~ that this body is not 
aware of any circumstances or provisions of law or local 
ordinances which would prohibit the transfer of :the license 
and recommends to the-Director of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control that such transfer be.granted .. " 

Di~ers written objections t~ the transfer of the license 
were recei~ed at this Divisiono ~a~h objector was forthwith notified 
of the time, date and place of the hearing on the transfer in ques­
tion and advised that he could appear and be heard in the· mattero 

Pursuant to an announcement by me on the date of the,hearing 
that any person present-.might be heard, three persons present availed 
themselves of the opportunity to testify· in objection thereto • 

. Charles McVicker testified that he resides about ''a mile 
and a half away" from. the proposed lo ca ti on;· that· 'he is a member of 
the Church of Christ Scientist which has a reading room at 17S Nassau 
Street use'd for quiet -study and thought and also used .. as a· sales room 
for the sale of Bibles and other Christian ~cience literature. ·Due 
to the location of a "public elementary school acJ. .. oss the street, a 

M!.ethodist t.,;hurch at one end .. of the block and a .twman ·(;atholic ·Church 
and parochial school at the-other end of.the block~ and ou~ reading 
room in the· middle of the blocko.~we feel that perhaps. this is not a 
propef location for a baro" -

_ . Len Fryling testified that he is affili~ted with the First 
Methodist Church and he estimated the distance between the said church 
and the proposed licensed premises to he <l'pproximately three- hundred 
feet; that the creed of the said religious institution "calls us to 
abstairi from tbe use of alcoholic beverage~"; that "within close prox­
_imi ty,. by a .. loose definition of the word block, there exists two 
schools, one public, one parochial, two libraries"; -that a traffic and 
parking problem would arise regardless of the availability of •off-
·street parking facilities; but voluntarily conceded that "the·addition 
of another outlet of a different type of business, if it· draws any 

· business,·. it will .. also draw traffic"" Moreover, Mr •. Fryling testified 
that under ·age studerits of Princeton Univers·ity might _be attracted to 

·.the liquor establishmento · · -

. _ On cross examination,. Mr. Fryling testifi~d that he is aware 
that the·library he ~entioned has blueprints already-prep~r~d for con­

.. struction of a new building at another locationo He also testified 
. that he is aware of plans for ·removing the elementary school but th.at 

the time thereof he.believes to be uncertain~. · · 

Ruth L •. ·Woodward, residing "about a mil·e.- and a half· to two 
. miles"·fr6m the proposed· premises, testified that she ·is a member· of 
· .. :·.· the Methodist Church and· that she objects to the transfer of the li­
.. ·,cense because, . in addition to' the parking on Nassau Street, there 
:will be a traffic problem on Park Place, a narrow street one block 

· ~· in length ·to the rear of the parking lot which ha.s 1 ts .exit on Park 
... Place. Furthermor,e,. the parking lot is. used "by· teenagers"· patron­

. tzing the movies, and the area is a nfam.ily .shopping area." 

: . : . There is considerable decisional authority to support the 
principle ·that much weight should' be given to the municipal governing 

. body's resolution of consent.. R~;Falbo,Bulletin 1357, Item 2; cf. 
~ The Coll~rg_bian Association of 11.vingsto__ri, Bulletin 1221, Item 7 .. 
Such consent was given herein after f~ll consideration of the objec­

.tions made before the Mayor and Council~ 
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·.-).. · ·r. have carefully exanti.ned the objections voiced by those 
·.who _appeared ·at the· within heg;ring. aµd t·estlfied in th'e_,matter and 
. ilso the writte~ 6bjebtioris 'received~ Ho~e~er, the gerieral objeri~ 

t.ions advanced_ are not sufficient to .disa·p.pr_ove ··the transfer of the .. 
lfc_ens«e in '.question.· I was ·1mpressed with the: fact that the local· 

· issP:.tng authority, in its officlal resolution, took affirmative 
· . action regarding the application for transfer and that .1 t conse.hted 

to the transfer of the . license_.. The applicant• and. the Mayor and 
· Council had discussed the parking situation which could· arlse in 

the area anq., in order to .alleviate congestion because of the deliv­
ery of mer~handise to the licensed pr~mises, th~ applicant agreed 
exclusively to use .the rear door ·or the premises for· such purpose. 
Some of the. objectors expressed apprehension that mino·rs .might. . 
patroniz·e the liquor establishment and thus create a proplem in the . 

· .. community.: Howeve~, this is merely conjecture on. their part •. If a· 
licensee violates the· -Alcoholic. Beverage Law or the· rules. and regu­
lations -promulgated by ·the· Di.rector, the license will be· subject to 

. suspension or revocation. · 

After careful consideration of all of the evidence adduced .· 
herein, it is recommended that_ the application for· the person-to- · 
person anq place-to-place -transfer of the plenary retail · consumptic>"n 
license in question be approved and, if all necessary prerequisites 
and conditions precedent· .are met, that the transfer of license be 
granted. 

Conclusions and Order 

No written exceptions to the Hearer's.Report were filed 
.with me by.the objectors. · 

' . . . . . 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
. including the Hearer's Report,: I concur in the Hearer's findings 

and conclusions arid adopt his recommendations. 

I. shall grant the. person~to-.person and·place-to-place 
tr~nsfer in accordance-with the.applicati6n filed h~rein; proyided, 
however, that there is compliance with all necessary prerequisi.tes . 

. and conditions precedent. 

Dated: March 25, 1965 

JOSEPH P~ LORDI, 
.DIRECTOR. 
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3.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) - LICENSE 

SUSPENDED.FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

: In the Ma tte_r of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings sgainst 

Ada Bond· 
) 

) t/a Bond's Bar 
53$ Kaighn Avenue 
Camden, N. J. ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-126, issued by the Munici-
pal Board of Alcoholic Beverage ) 
Control of the City of Camden 
- -··- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _) 

CONCLUSIONS 
. AND ORDER 

Joseph Wm. Cowgill, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq.,. Appearing for the Division· of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to charges (1) and (2) alleging 
that ou February 2, 3., 4, 5,6, 10 and 11, 1965, she permitted the 
acceptance of numbers bets on the licensed premises, in violation 
of Rul.es 6 and 7 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
sixty _days, with remission of five days for .the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of fifty-five days. Re Prato.& Gangemi, 
Inc., Bulletin 1601, Item J. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of March, 1965, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-126, 
· issued by t~e Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
Cfty of Camden to Ada Bond, t/a Bond's Bar, for premises 538 Kaighn 
Avenue, Camden, be and the same is hereby suspended for fifty-fiv.e 
(55) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Thursday, April 1, 1965, and 
terminating at 2:00 a.m. Wednesday, May 26, 1965. · 

j 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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4.-. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS 'SALE TO ANOTHER RETAILER~ SALE . 
. . BELOW· FILED PRICE ·- .AIDING AND ABETTING UNLAWFUL TRANSPORTATION· ·. 

- HINDER!~G\.'. INVESTIGATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR ·45 DAYS,. LESS 
5 FOR PLEA., _ · 

· In the Ma.tter· of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · .· · · . 

\ . . f. 

· ... · ~elmer Bros. , Inc. 
· · 331 Broad Avenue 
' Leonia; New J er-sey 

J 
. ) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail n1·stribution 
License D-6,. issued ·by the Borough ) · 
Council of the Borough of Leoni.a. . 

-------·-----~~-~---~~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND o·RDER 

Lucchi & Conway, Esqs.·, by Donald R. Conway, Esq.,· AttorneY:s · 
for Lic·ensee •. 

David So P~ltzer, Esq., Appearing for the Division. of Alcoholic 
Beverag~ Control~· 

BY THE DIRECTO-R: ; 

Licensee pleads non vult to charges alleging that between . 
July 1, and July 30, 1964,it m-sold aicoholic beverages to another 
retal.ler, iri violation of Rule 15 of State Regulation No-. 20, (2) be­
low filed prfce, in violation of. Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 30, 
and (3) aided and abetted their Unlawful transportation from the . 
licensed premises contrary to R.S~ 33:1-2, in violation of R.S. 3-3.: . 
1-52, ·and (4) on August 27, 1964, hindered· investigation (by at.tempted 
suppr.essipn .of evide!l.ce),·in violation of R.SQ 33:1-35$ 

- · · · Absent. prior record, the .license _will be. suspended on the 
first charge for· fifteen .days Re Me er, Bulletin 1477, Item J); on 
the s~cond charge for. ten days Re Kurtzman, Bulletin 1604, ·Item 5), 
on the third charge for ten days {Re Hampshire Bar., Inc., ~ullet,in 
1541, Item 3) and on the fourth charge for ten days (cf. Re Newman 
& Gitter, Bulletin1575, Item 3), or a total of forty-five days, with 
remission.of five -days for the 'plea entered, leaving a· net su~pension 
of forty days~· · · 

. . 

_Accordirtgly.; i:t is, on this 2~d day ~f March, 1965, 
I 

ORDERED that'Plena-ry Retail Dist:t-ibution.Licens_e D-6; 
issued by the Borough Council of . the Borough of Leonia to !1elmer · 
Bros., .Inc. for premises 331 Broad Avenue, Leonia, be and the s·ame 
is . hereby suspended fo]:» forty (40) - days, · commenci-ng at 9: 00 a. m •· 
Thursday,- March .25, l.965, ·and t~rminating ·at .. 9-:00 .aom. Tuesday, 
May 4~ 1965~ . . . -

_·, 

'JOSEPH P. LOHDI 
DIRECTOR 
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5. DISCI~LINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR - SALE IN VIOLATION- OF· 
STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR'.25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA ... 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

Renato & Gino Luchetti 
t/a Luchetti's Tavern 
N/s Swartswood Road 
Fredon ~wp9, PO RFD #4, 
Newton, N. J ~, 

) 

') 

) 

) 
Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
Lice.nse c.:..3, issued by the Township ) 
Committee of the Township of Fredon .. 

'·--------~--~------~ 
Licensee.s, by Renato Luc.hetti, Pro se 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

·oRDER 

Eqward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appear~:rig for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control . 

·BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Charges were preferred against the licensees alleging 
that on November 4, 1964 they (1) sold a quart bottle of wine 
and two six-pac~s of beer to two minors.9 ages 19.and 20, in 
violation of Rule l of State Regulation No .. 20, and (2) for 
off-premises consumption during prohibited hours, in violation 
of Rule l.of State Regulation Noe 380 

At the hearing herein, the attorney for the Division 
·moved for -nolle ~ of so much of the first charge as alleged 
·sale to the 20-year-old minor and also the secona;·?charge because. 
of deficiency of proof then appearing"' Licensees'--! thereupon . 
pleaded .!lQ1l ~ to so much of the first charge as alleged sale 

.to the 19-year-old minoro 

Good cause appearing, I shall grant the motion for 
nolle ·pros and accept the plea a.s offerede 

Li~ensees have a previous record of suspension of 
license by the municipal issuing authority for seven day$ effec­
tive July 22, 1962~ for sale to minors9 

. · · The prior, record considered, the ·license will be 
suspended for twenty-five days, with remission of five days for. 
the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty days. .!1§. 
Eise.!lhov~~s M.1lei&e-1-Bar.,,. Inc .. , Bulletin 1458, Item 4o 

.Acc_ordingly, it is 1 . on this 25th day of Marcri 1965, 

· ORDERED that Plenary Retail C-onsu.mption License . C~ .3, 
issued by the Township Committee of the Township of Fredon to 
Renato &·Gino Luchetti, t/a LuchettlVs Tavern, for premises N/s 
Swartswood Road, Fredon Township, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for twenty (20) days, commencing at 7 a.m. Thursday, 
April 1, 1965, and terminating at 7 a.,me Wednesday, ApriL21, 
1965. 

J'OSRPH. P .. LOHDI, 
DIRECTOR. 
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6~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDIN"GS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOUHS, 
HINDERING· INVESTIGATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOR PLEA. 

. ' 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

) 
Joseph Tranchita & Ignazio Tranchita 
t/a New Roma Bar & Grill ) 
40 Spencer Street 
Elizabeth, N. J.$ ) 

Holders of Plenary Retail.Consumption) 
License C-176, issued by the City 

··C.ouncil ·of the City of Elizabeth. ) 
. . ___ _..... ......... ______ _.... _________ ~-
Licensees,.by Joseph Tranchita, Prose 

CONCLUSIONS ;· .. 
and 

ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esqe, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic· 
Beverage Control 

BY.THE DIRECTOR: 

· Licensees plead non yult to charges alleging ,that on 
March 6, 1965 they (1) and(2) permitted consumption of. alco­
holic beverages on the licensed premises during hours prohibi t·ed 
by local regulation, and (3) hindered investigation (by destruc~ 
tiqn of :evidence), in. violation of RoSe> .33:1~35. · : 

'•.':r,.•.,' 

Absent prior recordj the license will be s.uspended on 
the first and second charges for fifteen days (Re City Hall Bar 
& Grill, Bulletin 1590, Item 11) and on the third charge for ~en .. ' 
days (Re Newman & Gitter, Bulletin 1575, Item 3), or a total of · 
twenty-five days, with remission of five days for the plea en­
t~red, leaving a net suspension of twenty days.· 

Accordingly, it isJ on this 23rd day of March 1965,,' 

Ordered that Plenary Retail Consumption License c~i 76, : ·. 
issued by the City Council of the City ·of Elizabeth to Joseph · 
Tranchita & Ignazio Tranchita, t/a New Roma Bar & Grill, for . 

. premises 40 Spence·r Street, Elizabeth~ be and the sarne is .hereby 
· suspended for twenty (20) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Tu.esday, . 
March 3q, ~965, and terminating at 2 aem~ .Monday,,. April 19, 1965 .• 

JOSEPH P. LORDI, 
DIRECTOR. 



/ 
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7.. STATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - ORDER LIFTING SUSPENSION. 

Auto. Susp. #258 ) 
In the Matter of a Petition to Lift 
the Automatic Suspension of Plenary) 
Retail Consumption License C-38, · 
issued by the City Council of the ) 
City of Hackensack to · 

) 
Tom's Cafe & Tavern, Inc. 
79-81 Main Street ) 
Hackensack, N. J. 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _) 

On Petition 

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER 

Seymour Chase, Esq., Attorney for Petitioners 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On March 3, 1965, an order was entered temporarily stay­
ing statutory automatic suspension of license of petitioner pending 
determination of .discipl~nary proceedings against the licensee and 
pending determination of,appeal from criminal conviction· of Vahit 
Cika, vice-president and.treasurer of the licensee-petitioner, to 
the Bergen County Court. · 

It now appears from supplemental ,,,petition filed herein 
that in disciplinary proceedings conducted by the muni~ipal.issuing 
authority, the license was suspended for ten days, effective 2:00 
a. m. March 16, 1965, on a charge alleging sale of alcoholic bever­
ages to the same minor, which sale was the subject of the previous 
criminal conviction. It further appears that the contemplated 
appeal from conviction of Cika has been abandoned. Hence, I shall 
lift the automatic suspension in anticipation of the service of_ the 
currently effective municipal suspension~ Re Semon Wine & Liquor 
Co., Inc., Bulletin 1563, Item 7. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 23d day of March, 1965, 

ORDERED that the statutory automatic suspension of said 
license C-38 be and the same is hereby l!fted, effective 2:00 ~.m. 
Friday, March 26, 1965e · 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 



; 
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80 STATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - ORDER LIFTING SUSPENSION. 

Auto .. Susp .. #261 J. 
In the Matter.of a Petition to Lift 
the Automatic Suspension of Plenary ) 
Retail Consumption License C-196, 
.issued by the Board of Commissioners) 
of the City of ~nion City to 

. ) 
Caliccpio•s, Inc. 
615 Central Avenue ) 
Union City, N. J. 

-----~------------) 
Bt THE DIRECTOR: 

On Petition 

0 R D E R. 

It appears from the petition filed herein and the rec·ords 
of this Division that on January 13, 1965, Nicholas Calicchio and 
Marjorie Calicchio, re$pectively president-treasurer and secretary 
of the licensee-petitioner, were each fined $50 in the Union City 
Municipal.Court after pleading guilty to a charge of sale of alco-
holic beverages to a minor on December 20, 1964, in vi9lati_on of 
R.S. 33;1-77. The convictions resulted in the automatic suspension 
of the license for the balance of its terme R.S. 33:1-31.1. The 
suspension has not been effectuated because of the pendency of this 
proceeding. · 

It further appears that the municipal.issuing authority 
has suspended the license for ten days effective at 3:00 aG m. on 
April 12, 1965, after the licensee•s confessive plea to a charge 
in disciplinary. proceedings alleging the same sale to the minors. 
Hence, !·shall temporarily stay the automatic suspension pending 
commencement of the municipal suspension and shall lift the auto­
matic suspension effective at the termination of the municipal · 
suspension. Cf. Re Kassner, Bulletin 1596, Item 5. 

Ac~ordingly, it is, on this 24th day of March, 1965, 

ORDERED .that ·the statutory automatic· suspension of said 
"license C-J.96 be and the same is hereby stayed effective immediately. 
and is hereby lifted effective at 3:00 aD m. Thursday, April 22, 1965~ 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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9 .. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION 
-:~.-.· _NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15· DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ). 
: Proceedings against· 

) 
William Wroczynski & Beatrice 
Wroczynski, t/a Bill's Bar ) 
323 Johnston Ave. 
Jersey City, No J~ ) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-187, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
the City of Jer'sey City · · 

:.... - - ·- --- - - - - - ...:; '"-:"' - - - - - - ...... ) 

Licens-ee:?, by William Wroczynski, Pro se ~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F • .Ambrose, ~~q., Appearing for.the Division of Alcoholic 
- Beverage Control. 

J3Y THE DIRECTOR: 
I 

. - Licensees iplead guilty to a charge alleging ·that on 
Sunday,· March 7, 1965, they sold a pint bottle of whiskey for 
off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation Noo 38. 

. · Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
fifteen -day,s, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a ~et suspension of ten days~ Re Lounge 68, Bulletin 1602, 
Item 10. , · , 

Accordingly, it is, on this 22d day of March, 1965, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-187, 
·.issued ,by .. the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
·City of Jersey· City to William.Wroczynski and Beatrice Wroczy.nski, 
· t/a Bill's Bar, for premises 323 Johnston Avenue, Jersey City, ·be 
·and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 
·2:00 a. m. Monday, March 29, 1965, and terminating at 2:00 a. m. 
Thursday 1 April 8, 1965. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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10. DlSCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - SALE BELOW FILED PRICE - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of ·Disciplinary 
Proceeding~ against: 

Szarko's Liquor Store, Inc~ 
1317 Liberty Avenue 
Hillside, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-3, issued by the Municipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the Township of Hillside ) 

•"'-
- - - - ...,_. - .._. -- - - -· -- -- - c..- - -- -- om-. ,.._.. 

Licensee, by John Szarko, Secretary, Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F • .Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads !!Q11 vul t to a charge allegin·g that on Feb­
ruary 6, 1965, it sold a case of twelve· quart bottles of whiskey below 
filed price, in -violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No.' 30.,,.-~ 

Although the licensee has no previous record of suspension 
of license, the license then held by Mike Szarko, 50% stockholder of. 
the licensee-corporation, in partnership with Emil Sawczuk for prem­
ises 158 Ferry Street, Newark, was suspended by the Commissioner .for 
ten days effective November 20, 1939, for sale below minimum price. 
Re Sawczuk and Szarko, Bulletin 289, Item 3; Bulletin 362, Item 1. 

The· prior record of suspension for similar violation occur­
ring more than ten years ago disregarded, the license will be sus­
pended for ten days, with remission of five days for the plea entered 
leaving a net suspension of five dayso Re Kurtzman, Bulletin 1604, 
Item 5. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 22d day of March, 1965, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-3, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
Township of Billside to Szarko's Liquor Store, Inc. for premises 
1317 Liberty Avenue, Hillside, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for five (5) days, commencing at 9~00 ao m. Monday, March 29, 1965, 
and terminating at 9:00 a. mo Saturday, April 3, 1965e 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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ll. · .DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ·- .POSSESSION .. OF P.INBALL MACHINE ._· LICENSE 
.SUSPENDED. FOR 10. DAYS, ·· LESS· 5 . FOR PLEA. .. . . . 

. . . . 

In the Mal~te~ of .. Disciplinary .:-.. · 
P~oc€edings aga~nst · · 

Montvale· R·eoreation,, Inc· •. · 
14 West.Grand Avenue 

:• .. 

. Mqntyale• Ii•;· J ~ 
' . ' ' ' ' . . ) . 

Holder· ot Plenary. Retail.· Co?Jisumpt:lon · . 
LiQense .c-4, issued by. the Mayor···,·" .. J. 
and Council ·.o.~ the Borough ot.: . , ~, . . ~: 
Montvale · · · · , · · . ) 

- ......... -· - -·~,..;.. - --.. - ".;.....;.. - -·- -~-

. " \ 

CONCLUSIONS 
·~AND ORDER . . 

; .. 

. "· . · "Lio ens fl.~:· ·~ie,ds .nml !lll1 to a charge . ·alleging" that on · 
· ··F•bruary 9. and 2Q 1 . "1965, Irp&rmrtted a pinball ·m$ch1ne on its · 
lice·nsecLp~~m:t.~es 1 .. 1~ violation of ~ule 7 .ot · ~tate Regulation· .· 

. No~- 20. ·. . . ·.... . . . . . . · .. · .· . · · " . ·. .. . · · · . . · 
' • '1 

, .. ·." · ,·: .::.· •bserit'J>rior ·reco·rd1 the license. will ·b~· suspended-· for ... " 
. ·ten::'days, .;·w1 th, ~e~1ss1on o·f ti ve days for. the plea en~ered.1 .' .... ·, ..:,' ·.· 

: · +eay;l.ng a, net:· su .. spep.si«?n or five days. .Re .Groon, ·Bulletin 1·58~1· ... · 
· :t~·e,m .. · 11~ ·: .<·'.:. .. ·,., ":<·· .. ._.:": .. · · · : " · ·. ·., .· .·· . "··' .... · · "· 
·. ><; ... Accqii.dingiy, it iS; on this 22d dEi~' o.t March, 1965, · ·.· · 

',• I ' ~. t I ' -;- \' : ·~,; '\I'-~ •• ,' >• ~: : ~: .,, ! • 0' 1 ' •, !,' ,- ,.-' ' ' ' '_' ' 

,, ,.. ·ORDERED "j~J;lat. Plenary ... aetail ·C61isuinption.-.License .C-4~ . ·· 
-:.·.is.sued. by the"·'.,Mayb?• and Council or·· the. Soroug~ . a·~ ·Montvale. to .. 

:· ·Montva.le Recreat;ion, · Ihc. for premises 14· West ·Grand Avenu~,.-· ·" 
<:.f.ioritvaie, be· .. a#d'·•the .same' is hereby sus·pended»for .. · five (;) days, 
·: 9ommencing at··,·8,:0Q·, a~-. m •. Monday, March .·29j 1965,: a_nd terminating · 

.. at .. e.: oo a. m~ "St:;~up"day, ·April .3, · 1965 ~ ··( . :·. -: : .. · · · 
' ' ' '' • •, ;. , ' • ; ' < _,. , .·' ~ I • 

New Jersey State Library 


